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Annex A.6 Conducted Spurious Emission and 

Band Edge (Authorized-band) 
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ANT0 

1. 802.11a_20M_Band1_L 

1.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detec

tor 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdi

ct 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 878.387 -50.26 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5147.199 -46.19 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5181.216 7.39 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 5889.617 -46.8 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10621.08 -47.35 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15290.843 -43.08 -27 Pass 142999 
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1.2. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 906.59 -50.78 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5135.997 -45.85 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5182.516 5.68 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6974.551 -47.02 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10583.571 -47.57 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 17126.201 -43.85 -27 Pass 142999 
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1.3. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 776.577 -50.72 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5131.796 -47.52 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5184.917 4.86 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6899.548 -46.75 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10683.096 -46.77 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16343.276 -43.92 -27 Pass 142999 
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2. 802.11a_20M_Band1_M 

2.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 956.696 -50.83 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5135.597 -46.58 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5227.539 6.51 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 5877.616 -47.19 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10664.691 -47.33 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16372.177 -44.45 -27 Pass 142999 
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2.2. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 894.089 -51.13 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5135.997 -47.61 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5224.937 6.01 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 9936.358 -46.59 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10601.475 -47.4 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 17025.598 -44.42 -27 Pass 142999 
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3. 802.11a_20M_Band1_H 

3.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 467.245 -50.78 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4880.643 -47.68 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5238.744 6.57 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6928.949 -46.41 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10698.7 -47.5 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16307.975 -44.1 -27 Pass 142999 
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3.2. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 773.677 -50.61 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4714.708 -47.48 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5233.742 5.42 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6977.451 -46.82 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10562.866 -46.86 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15892.862 -44.34 -27 Pass 142999 
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4. 802.11n_20M_Band1_L 

4.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 881.088 -51.14 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5142.298 -47.35 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5187.519 4.25 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6987.151 -45.01 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10570.068 -47.21 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15315.344 -44.21 -27 Pass 142999 
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5. 802.11n_20M_Band1_M 

5.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 886.288 -49.59 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4801.727 -48.41 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5221.236 5.51 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6979.351 -46.78 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10394.724 -45.98 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16370.977 -44.21 -27 Pass 142999 
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6. 802.11n_20M_Band1_H 

6.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 960.296 -48.96 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5136.097 -47.28 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5235.043 5.74 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 9843.748 -46.94 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10382.421 -46.98 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16247.073 -44.4 -27 Pass 142999 
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7. 802.11ac_20M_Band1_L 

7.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 543.553 -50.54 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4933.955 -47.75 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5184.917 4.72 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6915.749 -45.7 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10566.367 -47.1 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15310.344 -44.68 -27 Pass 142999 
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8. 802.11ac_20M_Band1_M 

8.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 997.4 -49.71 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 2410.444 -45.01 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5221.236 5.52 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6965.15 -47.28 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10599.475 -47.11 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15974.965 -44.48 -27 Pass 142999 
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9. 802.11ac_20M_Band1_H 

9.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 875.587 -50.63 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4607.686 -47.95 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5232.541 5.29 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6899.548 -47.28 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10371.218 -46.71 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 17485.712 -43.9 -27 Pass 142999 
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10. 802.11n_40M_Band1_L 

10.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 990.099 -50.54 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5149.2 -44.05 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5193.722 2.78 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6924.749 -47.03 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10604.276 -47.31 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16375.877 -44.71 -27 Pass 142999 
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11. 802.11n_40M_Band1_H 

11.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 915.291 -50.39 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4785.723 -48.17 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5222.536 2.88 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6907.549 -46.7 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10674.694 -47.22 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15808.26 -44.32 -27 Pass 142999 
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12. 802.11ac_40M_Band1_L 

12.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 798.679 -49.26 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5148.6 -44.59 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5187.519 2.85 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6918.749 -46.14 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10568.167 -47.29 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15288.943 -44.56 -27 Pass 142999 
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13. 802.11ac_40M_Band1_H 

13.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 821.982 -51.34 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 2413.244 -46.78 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5233.742 3.51 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 5388.001 -46.56 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10685.396 -46.54 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16782.69 -44.27 -27 Pass 142999 
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14. 802.11ac_80M_Band1_M 

14.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 979.298 -50.95 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5132.596 -40.97 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5225.038 -0.02 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6924.249 -47.19 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10598.175 -46.39 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16445.08 -43.97 -27 Pass 142999 
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15. 802.11a_20M_Band4_L 

15.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 647.464 -51.31 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5099.882 -36.41 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.29 -37.59 -26.79 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.638 -35.92 10.18 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.08 -33.54 15.78 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5747.645 15.18 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.935 -36.28 15.75 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.333 -35.53 10.19 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -37.21 -27 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15388.496 -32.6 -27 Pass 19075 
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16. 802.11a_20M_Band4_M 

16.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 864.886 -51.18 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5270.918 -35.32 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.507 -37.52 -26.62 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.391 -36.32 10.39 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.101 -35.96 15.83 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5781.703 14.93 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.804 -35.83 16.05 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.188 -35.67 10.23 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.71 -37.06 -26.79 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 17124.587 -32.94 -27 Pass 19075 
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17. 802.11a_20M_Band4_H 

17.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 900.69 -50.4 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5444.956 -36.87 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.145 -37.86 -26.89 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.638 -37.04 10.18 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.225 -36.7 16.11 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5827.717 15.11 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.768 -33.23 16.13 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.797 -35.5 10.06 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -36.64 -27 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16391.549 -32.64 -27 Pass 19075 
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18. 802.11n_20M_Band4_L 

18.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 847.084 -50.54 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5642.998 -37.2 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.362 -36.98 -26.73 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.899 -35.34 10.25 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.312 -31.83 16.31 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5746.558 15.45 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.725 -35.02 16.23 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.812 -35.68 10.33 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.203 -35.08 -26.41 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16374.548 -33.81 -27 Pass 19075 
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19. 802.11n_20M_Band4_M 

19.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 862.286 -50.62 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5302.925 -36.13 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.362 -37.46 -26.73 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.667 -36.22 10.19 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.268 -35.79 16.21 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5786.594 15.38 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.964 -35.92 15.68 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.768 -35.57 10.06 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.13 -36.82 -26.36 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16379.548 -33.83 -27 Pass 19075 
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20. 802.11n_20M_Band4_H 

20.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 770.776 -51.02 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5150.893 -37.03 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -37.54 -27 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.072 -36.95 10.3 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.239 -36.07 16.15 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5826.812 15.62 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.971 -33.46 15.67 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.116 -34.41 10.53 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.565 -35.69 -26.68 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 17044.583 -33.28 -27 Pass 19075 
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21. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_L 

21.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 847.484 -50.41 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 4712.798 -37.26 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -37.85 -27 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.87 -36.03 10.24 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.283 -31.98 16.24 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5746.558 15.65 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.855 -35.28 15.93 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.681 -35.33 10.09 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.928 -37.18 -26.95 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16346.546 -33.24 -27 Pass 19075 
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22. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_M 

22.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 704.37 -51.14 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 4790.815 -36.73 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.362 -37.43 -26.73 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5703.275 -35.86 10.92 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.355 -35.61 16.41 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5786.594 15.44 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.681 -34.74 16.33 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.188 -35.69 10.23 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.348 -36.75 -26.52 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15287.491 -33.33 -27 Pass 19075 
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23. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_H 

23.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 249.323 -51.28 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5113.885 -36.63 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.145 -37.36 -26.89 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.768 -36.2 10.5 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.014 -36.57 15.63 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5826.812 15.49 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.674 -32.93 16.34 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.072 -34.9 10.26 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.855 -37.16 -26.89 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15399.497 -32.92 -27 Pass 19075 
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24. 802.11n_40M_Band4_L 

24.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 969.097 -51.35 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5442.955 -36.41 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.58 -37.49 -26.57 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.406 -35.26 10.11 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.065 -32.37 15.75 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5758.877 11.98 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.804 -34.76 16.05 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.783 -35.71 10.34 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.928 -37.04 -26.95 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16484.554 -33.98 -27 Pass 19075 
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25. 802.11n_40M_Band4_H 

25.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 766.876 -51.05 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5384.943 -36.97 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.072 -38.06 -26.95 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.812 -36.01 10.23 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.304 -34.97 16.29 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5798.913 11.21 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.819 -33.93 16.01 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.884 -35.29 10.03 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.855 -37.24 -26.89 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15815.519 -33.15 -27 Pass 19075 
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26. 802.11ac_40M_Band4_L 

26.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 987.999 -50.92 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5313.928 -36.73 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -37.12 -27 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.014 -35.17 10.28 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.094 -32.87 15.81 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5761.413 12.34 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.964 -35.9 15.68 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.957 -35.51 10.29 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -37.11 -27 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 17009.581 -32.91 -27 Pass 19075 
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27. 802.11ac_40M_Band4_H 

27.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 722.471 -50.41 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 4749.806 -37.16 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.362 -37.75 -26.73 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.855 -35.93 10.52 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.007 -36.13 15.62 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5798.913 11.39 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.957 -34.37 15.7 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.942 -35.46 10.02 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.42 -36.31 -26.57 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15308.492 -33.29 -27 Pass 19075 
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28. 802.11ac_80M_Band4_M 

28.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 907.79 -51.12 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 4665.788 -36.03 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.072 -37.87 -26.95 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5703.797 -34.37 11.06 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.246 -32.94 16.16 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5781.884 8.73 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.775 -32.44 16.11 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.623 -34.08 10.11 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -36.24 -27 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16385.548 -33.6 -27 Pass 19075 
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ANT1 

1. 802.11a_20M_Band1_L 

1.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 844.384 -50.5 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5001.269 -47.77 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5185.018 5.16 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6916.449 -46.89 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10591.773 -47.31 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16239.773 -44.34 -27 Pass 142999 
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2. 802.11a_20M_Band1_M 

2.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 526.951 -51.72 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4821.631 -47.89 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5227.539 5.32 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6955.25 -46.06 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10697.599 -47.04 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15511.75 -44.28 -27 Pass 142999 
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3. 802.11a_20M_Band1_H 

3.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 930.793 -50.95 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4770.32 -48.19 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5235.043 5.41 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6916.949 -46.83 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10587.772 -47.03 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15302.744 -43.33 -27 Pass 142999 
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4. 802.11n_20M_Band1_L 

4.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 706.37 -50.92 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5148.5 -47.54 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5178.714 4.55 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 9229.478 -46.95 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10695.799 -47.18 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15279.443 -44.59 -27 Pass 142999 
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5. 802.11n_20M_Band1_M 

5.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 924.592 -50.46 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5141.398 -46.99 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5223.737 4.78 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6904.649 -46.69 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10691.598 -46.95 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16320.076 -44.79 -27 Pass 142999 

 



   

 

 

Document No: BL-SZ1810291  Page 39 of 62 

 

6. 802.11n_20M_Band1_H 

6.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 837.983 -50.94 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 2409.844 -47.35 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5237.544 4.59 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6905.049 -46.04 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10465.941 -46.95 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 17662.518 -43.69 -27 Pass 142999 
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7. 802.11ac_20M_Band1_L 

7.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 989.199 -50.96 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5143.599 -48.04 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5178.714 4.91 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6895.848 -46.81 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10694.399 -47.33 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 17048.298 -43.87 -27 Pass 142999 
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8. 802.11ac_20M_Band1_M 

8.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 996.9 -51.27 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5093.888 -48.26 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5221.236 4.99 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6179.326 -46.84 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10690.098 -46.77 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16310.575 -44.96 -27 Pass 142999 
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9. 802.11ac_20M_Band1_H 

9.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 961.896 -49.56 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 4169.699 -47.61 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5235.043 4.93 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6184.926 -46.83 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10697.099 -46.43 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 17119.701 -43.87 -27 Pass 142999 
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10. 802.11n_40M_Band1_L 

10.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 738.473 -51 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5149.5 -44.51 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5193.722 2.43 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6909.249 -44.94 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10488.047 -47.09 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15318.744 -44.35 -27 Pass 142999 
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11. 802.11n_40M_Band1_H 

11.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 774.377 -50.82 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5089.687 -47.97 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5222.536 2.54 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 8896.64 -47.43 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10656.889 -47.1 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16451.58 -43.85 -27 Pass 142999 
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12. 802.11ac_40M_Band1_L 

12.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 774.977 -50.93 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5148 -44.84 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5187.419 2.32 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 9409.098 -47.13 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10588.272 -47.11 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16274.174 -44.06 -27 Pass 142999 
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13. 802.11ac_40M_Band1_H 

13.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 837.283 -50.67 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5137.497 -47.69 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5235.043 2.84 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 6982.151 -46.99 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10673.093 -47.02 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 15839.061 -43.99 -27 Pass 142999 
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14. 802.11ac_80M_Band1_M 

14.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 962.796 -50.41 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 0.1 Peak 5138.198 -42.53 -27 Pass 41499 

5150 5350 0.1 Peak 5227.539 -0.46 24 Pass 2000 

5350 10300 0.1 Peak 9317.188 -47.35 -27 Pass 49499 

10300 10700 0.1 Peak 10453.738 -46.68 -27 Pass 4000 

10700 25000 0.1 Peak 16373.677 -44.58 -27 Pass 142999 
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15. 802.11a_20M_Band4_L 

15.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 792.679 -50.74 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5435.954 -36.57 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.652 -36.93 -26.52 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.014 -36.33 10.28 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720 -33.81 15.6 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5741.486 15.02 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.696 -35.59 16.29 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.623 -35.97 10.11 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.275 -37.14 -26.46 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16013.529 -33.65 -27 Pass 19075 
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16. 802.11a_20M_Band4_M 

16.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 600.759 -50.49 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5430.953 -37.01 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5651.522 -36.47 -25.87 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.275 -36.83 10.36 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.058 -35.77 15.73 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5786.413 14.69 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.87 -35.41 15.9 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.565 -35.72 10.12 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -36.69 -27 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 17157.589 -33.5 -27 Pass 19075 
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17. 802.11a_20M_Band4_H 

17.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 970.997 -50.53 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5055.872 -37.1 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5651.812 -36.51 -25.66 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5702.435 -36.33 10.68 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.167 -36.1 15.98 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5821.92 14.85 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.928 -32.98 15.77 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.986 -34.38 10.28 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -37.21 -27 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15391.496 -33.33 -27 Pass 19075 
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18. 802.11n_20M_Band4_L 

18.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 716.871 -50.64 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5028.866 -37.12 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.29 -37.19 -26.79 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700 -36.15 10 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.036 -32.28 15.68 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5746.739 15.62 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.891 -35.52 15.85 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.261 -35.2 10.49 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.638 -37.25 -26.73 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16331.546 -32.83 -27 Pass 19075 
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19. 802.11n_20M_Band4_M 

19.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 807.78 -50.89 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5332.932 -37.03 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.507 -37.5 -26.62 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5701.043 -36.77 10.29 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.188 -35.89 16.03 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5786.413 15.29 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.928 -35.38 15.77 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.232 -34.79 10.5 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.928 -37.45 -26.95 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15309.492 -32.59 -27 Pass 19075 
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20. 802.11n_20M_Band4_H 

20.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 815.481 -51.25 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5375.941 -36.79 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5651.377 -37.02 -25.98 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.116 -36.69 10.03 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.007 -36.67 15.62 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5826.63 15.61 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.688 -32.34 16.31 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.362 -33.85 10.18 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5923.768 -35.94 -26.09 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15760.516 -33.06 -27 Pass 19075 
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21. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_L 

21.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 856.285 -51.31 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5606.991 -37.43 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.217 -37.81 -26.84 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.174 -36.11 10.05 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.116 -32.39 15.86 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5746.377 15.49 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.942 -35.24 15.73 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.957 -36.07 10.29 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -36.21 -27 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15802.518 -33.04 -27 Pass 19075 
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22. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_M 

22.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 339.732 -51.18 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5405.948 -37.12 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -37.98 -27 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5704.145 -34.93 11.16 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.036 -36.35 15.68 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5786.594 15.43 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.986 -35.84 15.63 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.377 -35.37 10.45 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.855 -37.6 -26.89 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15310.492 -33.47 -27 Pass 19075 
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23. 802.11ac_20M_Band4_H 

23.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 980.998 -50.74 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5425.952 -36.9 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -38.18 -27 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.58 -36.54 10.16 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.029 -35.99 15.67 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5826.812 15.54 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.935 -33.27 15.75 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5872.797 -34.33 10.62 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.493 -35.6 -26.62 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15801.518 -32.89 -27 Pass 19075 
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24. 802.11n_40M_Band4_L 

24.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 302.928 -50.89 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5586.986 -36.24 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.072 -37.2 -26.95 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.261 -35.11 10.07 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.217 -33.35 16.1 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5758.877 11.92 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.884 -35.52 15.86 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5872.623 -35.56 10.67 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.275 -36.66 -26.46 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16259.542 -33.31 -27 Pass 19075 
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25. 802.11n_40M_Band4_H 

25.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 470.245 -50.89 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5233.911 -36.05 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.072 -37.7 -26.95 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.58 -36.01 10.16 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.109 -35.13 15.85 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5798.007 11.06 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.971 -34.72 15.67 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.565 -35.4 10.12 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.058 -36.51 -26.3 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 15390.496 -33.02 -27 Pass 19075 
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26. 802.11ac_40M_Band4_L 

26.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 973.297 -50.99 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5433.954 -36.58 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.725 -37.16 -26.46 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.145 -35.39 10.04 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.174 -32.99 16 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5758.877 11.89 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.935 -35.74 15.75 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.855 -35.73 10.04 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5923.768 -35.98 -26.09 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 17122.587 -33.72 -27 Pass 19075 
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27. 802.11ac_40M_Band4_H 

27.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 865.186 -50.84 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5478.963 -36.46 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.362 -37.53 -26.73 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5705.101 -35.73 11.43 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.167 -35.1 15.98 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5798.913 11.11 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.935 -34.4 15.75 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5870.797 -34.2 11.18 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.783 -36.84 -26.84 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16449.552 -33.62 -27 Pass 19075 
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28. 802.11ac_80M_Band4_M 

28.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 916.091 -51.12 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5221.908 -37.3 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5651.594 -36.42 -25.82 Pass 691 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.029 -34.95 10.01 Pass 691 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.246 -33.22 16.16 Pass 691 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5781.884 8.64 30 Pass 691 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.812 -32.65 16.03 Pass 691 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5869.203 -32.25 11.62 Pass 691 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.638 -36.15 -26.73 Pass 691 

5925 25000 1 Peak 16368.547 -33.25 -27 Pass 19075 
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END 

 

 


